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MICHAEL P. SEXTON, LPC,
)


)


Petitioner,
)



)


vs.

)

No. 10-1506 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

MO HEALTHNET DIVISION, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Michael P. Sexton, LPC, is subject to sanctions in the amount of $15,341.00 for billing errors and for failing to produce adequate documentation to substantiate the services billed to the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (“the Department”).
Procedure

On August 5, 2010, Sexton filed a complaint challenging the Department’s imposition of sanctions in a decision letter issued on July 6, 2010.  The Department answered the complaint on September 9, 2010.  Sexton waived the 300-day deadline for deciding Medicaid reimbursement or recoupment cases found in § 208.221
 on September 6, 2011.

We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 6, 2011.  Sexton was represented by Jason N. Shaffer.  Assistant Attorney General Shannon T. Kempf represented the Department 
at the hearing, and Assistant Attorney General Matthew J. Laudano submitted the Department’s written argument.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 31, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.
Findings of Fact
1. The Department is the single state agency of the State of Missouri charged with administering Missouri’s Title XIX (“Medicaid”) program, and its MO HealthNet Division (“MO HealthNet”) administers payments under the program.  MO HealthNet also has authority for determining Medicaid reimbursement.
2. Sexton is a licensed professional counselor and enrolled as a Medicaid provider.  Sexton signed a Title XIX Participation Agreement for Professional Counselor, Psychology, and/or Social Worker Services (“provider agreement”).

3. In the provider agreement, Sexton agreed that he would abide by MO HealthNet’s manual materials, bulletins, rules and regulations as required by MO HealthNet.  The Missouri Medicaid Psychology/Counseling Provider Manual is one of these manual materials.
4. In the provider agreement, Sexton agreed that he would maintain fiscal and medical records of Medicaid recipients for five years and understood that failure to submit or retain this documentation for all services billed might result in recovery of payments.
5. MO HealthNet conducted a post-payment review audit of Sexton for the period from October 1, 2008 through July 31, 2009 (“audit period”).  This was MO HealthNet’s third audit of Sexton.  The past two audits revealed similar errors as the present audit.
6. Post-payment reviews are conducted because the Department operates on the “trust with verification model” in which a provider is paid for the services billed on the assumption that the services were provided and properly documented subject to the Department’s 
post-payment verification that the payments were indeed provided and are supported by adequate documentation.

7. On July 6, 2010, the Department issued a final decision letter imposing retroactive denial of $15,341.00 in claims paid for services billed during the audit period as a sanction against Sexton for billing errors and inadequate documentation of claims as identified in the post-payment review.  Sexton timely appealed the letter to this Commission.
8. The Department’s post-payment review identified nine different types of billing and documentation errors that were classified and coded using a different letter of the alphabet from “A” through “I”.

9. Error Code “A” was used to indicate that Sexton provided no documentation for the dates of service that were requested.
10. Error Code “B” was used to indicate that Sexton billed for more units of service than documents show he actually provided.
11. Error Code “C” was used to indicate that Sexton billed for family therapy services to multiple family members on the same date.  In one such instance, Sexton billed for family therapy for two siblings, one from 1:00pm to 1:50pm and the other from 2:00pm to 2:50pm, on the same date of service.  Multiple family members are not to be billed separately for family therapy services on the same date.
12. Error Code “D” was used to indicate that Sexton used the exact same notes for services provided to different clients and different sessions for the same clients.
13. Error Code “E” indicates that Sexton billed the incorrect procedure code.  He billed for family therapy when the client’s notes indicate he should have billed for individual therapy.  The Department is not seeking recoupment for any errors resulting from this error code.
14. Error Code “F” was used to indicate that Sexton billed for different clients where sessions had overlapping times in the clients’ progress notes.
15. Error Code “G” was used to indicate that Sexton billed for the incorrect date of service.  The Department is not seeking recoupment for any errors resulting from this error code.
16. Error Code “H” was used to indicate that Sexton billed the incorrect procedure code.  He billed for individual therapy when clients’ notes indicate he should have billed for family therapy.  The Department is not seeking recoupment for any errors resulting from this error code.
17. Error Code “I” was used to indicate that Sexton billed for services between clients in different areas without allowing for travel time.
18. The payment review revealed 359 errors out of 1,187 billed procedures during the audit period, revealing an error rate of over 30%.
19. The billing errors and resulting overpayments were as follows:

	Participant


	Service Date
	Error Code
	Overpayment ($)

	Ky.L.
	10/01/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Ka.L.
	10/01/08
	B,C
	$58.00

	K.A.
	10/02/08
	D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	10/02/08
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	10/02/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	J.S.
	10/02/08
	B,C
	$58.00

	L.S.
	10/02/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	A.M.
	10/03/08
	B
	$29.00

	D.S.
	10/03/08
	D
	$58.00

	T.S.
	10/03/08
	D
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	10/07/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	10/07/08
	B,C
	$58.00

	Ky.L.
	10/08/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	10/08/08
	B,C
	$58.00

	A.M.
	10/08/08
	B,I
	$29.00

	D.S.
	10/08/08
	D,I
	$58.00

	T.S.
	10/08/08
	D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	10/09/08
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	10/09/08
	B
	$29.00

	J.S.
	10/09/08
	B,C
	$58.00

	L.S.
	10/09/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	K.L.
	10/14/08
	B
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	10/14/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	10/14/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	K.L.
	10/15/08
	B
	$29.00

	A.M.
	10/15/08
	B,I
	$29.00

	D.S.
	10/15/08
	D
	$58.00

	T.S.
	10/15/08
	D,I
	$58.00

	D.A.
	10/16/08
	D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	10/16/08
	A
	$58.00

	L.S.
	10/17/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	10/21/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	10/21/08
	B,C
	$58.00

	Ky.L.
	10/22/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	10/22/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.A.
	10/23/08
	D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	10/23/08
	A
	$58.00

	P.G.
	10/23/08
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	10/27/08
	G
	$0

	Sa.M.
	10/28/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	10/28/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	10/29/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	10/29/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	10/30/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	10/30/08
	A
	$58.00

	P.G.
	10/30/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.L.
	11/03/08
	A
	$58.00

	J.S.
	11/03/08
	A
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	11/04/08
	B
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	11/04/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.L.
	11/05/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.A.
	11/06/08
	B
	$29.00

	A.C.
	11/06/08
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	11/06/08
	B
	$29.00

	P.G.
	11/06/08
	B
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	11/11/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	11/11/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	11/12/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Ka.l.
	11/12/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.S.
	11/12/08
	D
	$58.00

	K.A.
	11/13/08
	B
	$29.00

	A.C.
	11/13/08
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	11/13/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	P.G.
	11/13/08
	B
	$29.00

	J.S.
	11/14/08
	A
	$58.00

	Ky.L.
	11/19/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	11/19/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	11/20/08
	B
	$29.00

	A.C
	11/20/08
	A
	$58.00

	P.G.
	11/20/08
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	11/20/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	11/21/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Sh.M.
	11/21/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.S.
	11/21/08
	D
	$58.00

	J.S.
	11/21/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	D.M.
	11/24/08
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	12/01/08
	B
	$29.00

	D.S.
	12/01/08
	D
	$58.00

	T.S.
	12/01/08
	D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	12/02/08
	B
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	12/02/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	12/02/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	12/03/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	12/03/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	12/04/08
	B
	$29.00

	A.C.
	12/04/08
	A
	$58.00

	P.G.
	12/04/08
	B,C
	$58.00

	J.S.
	12/04/08
	B,E
	$29.00

	D.M.
	12/08/08
	B
	$29.00

	D.S.
	12/08/08
	D
	$58.00

	T.S.
	12/08/08
	D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	12/09/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	12/09/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	12/09/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	12/10/08
	C,D
	$58.00

	Ka.L.
	12/10/08
	C,D
	$58.00

	K.A.
	12/11/08
	B
	$29.00

	A.C.
	12/11/08
	A
	$58.00

	P.G.
	12/11/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	J.S.
	12/11/08
	B,E
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	12/15/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	12/15/08
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.M.
	12/16/08
	B
	$29.00

	W.C.
	12/17/08
	B,G
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	12/17/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Ka.L.
	12/17/08
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	K.A.
	12/18/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	12/18/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	12/18/08
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	12/18/08
	G
	$0

	P.G.
	12/18/08
	B,D
	$58.00

	J.S.
	12/18/08
	B,E
	$29.00

	W.C.
	12/23/08
	B
	$29.00

	K.A.
	12/26/08
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	12/30/08
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	01/02/09
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	01/05/09
	A
	$58.00

	D.M.
	01/06/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	01/06/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	01/06/06
	D
	$58.00

	Ky.L.
	01/07/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Ka.L.
	01/07/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	01/08/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	01/08/09
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	01/08/09
	B,C
	$58.00

	P.G.
	01/08/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	01/09/09
	G
	$0

	D.S.
	01/09/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	J.S.
	01/09/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	T.S.
	01/09/09
	D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	01/13/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	01/13/09
	B
	$29.00

	S.M.
	01/13/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	01/14/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	01/14/09
	A
	$58.00

	J.S.
	01/14/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	T.S.
	01/14/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.A.
	01/15/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.A.
	01/15/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	01/15/09
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	01/15/09
	B
	$29.00

	P.G.
	01/15/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	01/19/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	01/20/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	01/20/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	01/21/09
	A
	$58.00

	K.A.
	01/22/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	A.C.
	01/22/09
	A
	$58.00

	C.C.
	01/22/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	W.C.
	01/22/09
	B,C,D
	$29.00

	P.G.
	01/22/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.S.
	01/22/09
	B
	$29.00

	J.S.
	01/23/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	T.S.
	01/23/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.M.
	01/26/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	01/27/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	01/27/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	01/28/09
	H
	$0

	Ka.L.
	01/28/09
	A
	$58.00

	D.A.
	01/29/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	K.A.
	01/29/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	A.C.
	01/29/09
	A
	$58.00

	C.A.
	01/29/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	W.C.
	01/29/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	P.G.
	01/29/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.S.
	01/30/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	J.S.
	01/30/09
	A
	$58.00

	T.S.
	01/30/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.M.
	02/02/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	02/03/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	02/03/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ka.L.
	02/04/09
	A
	$58.00

	J.S.
	02/04/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	T.S.
	02/04/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.A.
	02/05/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	02/05/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	A.C.
	02/05/09
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	02/05/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	P.G.
	02/05/09
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	02/05/09
	D
	$58.00

	D.S.
	02/05/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	02/09/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	02/09/09
	B
	$29.00

	J.S.
	02/09/09
	B,C,D,F
	$58.00

	T.S.
	02/09/09
	B,C,F
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	02/10/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	02/10/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	02/11/09
	D
	$58.00

	Ka.L.
	02/11/09
	D
	$58.00

	D.A.
	02/12/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	02/12/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	A.C.
	02/12/09
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	02/12/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	P.G.
	02/12/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	02/16/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	02/16/09
	B
	$29.00

	J.S.
	02/16/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	L.S.
	02/16/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	P.G.
	02/17/09
	A
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	02/17/09
	A
	$58.00

	Sh.M.
	02/17/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ky.L.
	02/18/09
	D
	$58.00

	Ka.L.
	02/18/09
	D
	$58.00

	D.A.
	02/19/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	K.A.
	02/19/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	A.C.
	02/19/09
	A
	$58.00

	W.C.
	02/19/09
	B
	$29.00

	W.C.
	02/23/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	02/23/09
	A
	$58.00

	T.R.
	02/23/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	02/24/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	02/24/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	02/24/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	L.S.
	02/25/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.A.
	02/26/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	02/26/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	C.W.
	02/27/09
	A
	$174.00

	S.W.
	02/28/09
	A
	$174.00

	W.C.
	03/03/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	Sa.M.
	03/03/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	03/04/09
	B
	$29.00

	L.S.
	03/04/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	C.W.
	03/04/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	S.W.
	03/04/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	03/05/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	03/05/09
	B
	$29.00

	P.G.
	03/05/09
	B
	$29.00

	W.C.
	03/09/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	03/09/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	03/10/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sa.M.
	03/10/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	03/10/09
	A
	$58.00

	C.W.
	03/11/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	S.W.
	03/11/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	03/12/09
	B,D
	$29.00

	P.G.
	03/12/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.C.
	03/16/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	W.C.
	03/16/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.M.
	03/16/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	03/17/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.W.
	03/18/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	S.W.
	03/18/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	03/19/09
	B
	$29.00

	P.G.
	03/19/09
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	03/19/09
	D
	$58.00

	J.S.
	03/19/09
	D
	$58.00

	L.S.
	03/19/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	C.C.
	03/23/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	W.C.
	03/23/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.B.
	03/24/09
	B
	$29.00

	D.M.
	03/24/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.A.
	03/26/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.W.
	03/26/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	S.W.
	03/26/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	P.G.
	03/27/09
	B
	$29.00

	J.S.
	03/27/09
	A
	$58.00

	L.S.
	03/27/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	C.C.
	03/30/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	W.C.
	03/30/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	D.M.
	03/30/09
	B
	$29.00

	Sh.M.
	04/01/09
	A
	$58.00

	C.W.
	04/01/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	S.W.
	04/01/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.A.
	04/02/09
	B,D
	$29.00

	K.B.
	04/02/09
	B
	$29.00

	L.S.
	04/02/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	04/06/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	C.C.
	04/06/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	W.C.
	04/06/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	L.S.
	04/06/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	C.W.
	04/08/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	S.W.
	04/08/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	C.C.
	04/13/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	W.C.
	04/13/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	D.M.
	04/14/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.A.
	04/16/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	04/16/09
	B
	$29.00

	L.S.
	04/17/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	C.W.
	04/17/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	S.W.
	04/17/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	D.M.
	04/20/09
	B
	$29.00

	R.R.
	04/20/09
	B,D,E
	$58.00

	C.C.
	04/21/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	S.W.
	04/22/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	04/23/09
	B
	$29.00

	T.C.
	04/23/09
	G
	$0

	C.C.
	04/28/09
	B
	$29.00

	W.C.
	04/28/09
	D,H
	$58.00

	L.S.
	04/29/09
	B
	$29.00

	S.W.
	04/29/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	04/30/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.C.
	05/05/09
	B
	$29.00

	L.S.
	05/06/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	S.W.
	05/06/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	05/07/09
	B
	$58.00

	V.H.
	05/07/09
	B
	$58.00

	W.C.
	05/11/09
	G
	$0

	J.D.
	05/11/09
	A
	$174.00

	C.C.
	05/12/09
	B
	$29.00

	S.W.
	05/13/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	K.B.
	05/14/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	L.S.
	05/14/09
	D
	$58.00

	J.D.
	05/16/09
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	05/17/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.C.
	05/19/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	W.C.
	05/19/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	Ja.D.
	05/19/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	B.D.
	05/19/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	K.B.
	05/20/09
	B
	$29.00

	S.W.
	05/20/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	J.D.
	05/21/09
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	05/21/09
	D
	$58.00

	L.S.
	05/21/09
	D
	$58.00

	C.C.
	05/26/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	W.C.
	05/26/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ja.D.
	05/26/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Jo.D.
	05/26/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	B.D.
	05/26/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	S.W.
	05/27/09
	B
	$29.00

	V.H.
	05/28/09
	B
	$29.00

	K.B.
	05/29/09
	B
	$29.00

	L.S.
	05/29/09
	D
	$58.00

	Jo.D.
	06/01/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	B.D.
	06/01/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	C.C.
	06/02/09
	D
	$58.00

	S.W.
	06/04/09
	B
	$29.00

	L.S.
	06/05/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ja.D.
	06/08/09
	A
	$58.00

	Jo.D.
	06/08/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	B.D.
	06/08/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	C.C.
	06/09/09
	B
	$29.00

	S.W.
	06/12/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.C.
	06/19/09
	B
	$29.00

	S.W.
	06/19/09
	A
	$58.00

	Jo.D.
	06/22/09
	A
	$58.00

	B.D.
	06/22/09
	A
	$58.00

	C.C.
	06/23/09
	B,D
	$58.00

	S.W.
	06/24/09
	A
	$58.00

	Ja.D.
	06/25/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Jo.D.
	06/25/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	B.D.
	06/25/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	M.D.
	06/30/09
	D
	$58.00

	Ja.D.
	06/30/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Jo.D.
	06/30/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	B.D.
	06/30/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Ja.D.
	07/06/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	Jo.D.
	07/06/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	B.D.
	07/06/09
	B,C
	$29.00

	C.C.
	07/09/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.C.
	07/14/09
	B
	$29.00

	Ja.D.
	07/14/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Jo.D.
	07/14/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	B.D.
	07/14/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	V.H.
	07/16/09
	B
	$29.00

	C.C.
	07/21/09
	D
	$58.00

	Ja.D.
	07/21/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Jo.D.
	07/21/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Ja.D.
	07/28/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	Jo.D.
	07/28/09
	B,C,D
	$58.00

	TOTAL
	
	
	$15,341.00


Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Sexton’s appeal.
  Sexton has the burden of proof.
  The Department’s answer provides notice of the basis for imposing sanctions.
  We have discretion to take any action the Department could have taken with regard to a sanction, and we need not exercise our discretion in the same way as the Department.


The Department believes there is cause to sanction Sexton under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), which provides:

(3) Program Violations.

(A) Sanctions may be imposed by the MO HealthNet agency against a provider for any one (1) or more of the following reasons:

*   *   *

2.  Submitting, or causing to be submitted, false information for the purpose of obtaining greater compensation than that to which the provider is entitled under applicable MO HealthNet program policies or rules, including, but not limited to, the billing or coding 
of services which results in payments in excess of the fee schedule for the service actually provided or billing or coding of services which results in payments in excess of the provider's charges to the general public for the same services or billing for higher level of service or increased number of units from those actually ordered or performed or both, or altering or falsifying medical records to obtain or verify a greater payment than authorized by a fee schedule or reimbursement plan; 

*   *   *

4.  Failing to make available, and disclosing to the MO HealthNet agency or its authorized agents, all records relating to services provided to MO HealthNet participants or records relating to MO HealthNet payments, whether or not the records are commingled with non-Title XIX (Medicaid) records.  All records must be kept a minimum of five (5) years from the date of service unless a more specific provider regulation applies.  The minimum five (5)-year retention of records requirement continues to apply in the event of a change of ownership or discontinuing enrollment in MO HealthNet.  Services billed to the MO HealthNet agency that are not adequately documented in the patient's medical records or for which there is no record that services were performed shall be considered a violation of this section.  Copies of records must be provided upon request of the MO HealthNet agency or its authorized agents, regardless of the media in which they are kept. Failure to make these records available on a timely basis at the same site at which the services were rendered or at the provider's address of record with the MO HealthNet agency, or failure to provide copies as requested, or failure to keep and make available adequate records which adequately document the services and payments shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction.  Failure to send records, which have been requested via mail, within the specified time frame shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction; 

*   *   *

7.  Breaching of the terms of the MO HealthNet provider agreement of any current written and published policies and procedures of the MO HealthNet program (Such policies and procedures are contained in provider manuals or bulletins which are incorporated by reference and made a part of this rule as published by the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division, 615 Howerton Court, Jefferson City, MO 65109, at its website www.dss.mo.gov/mhd, October 1, 2007.  This rule does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions.) or 
failing to comply with the terms of the provider certification on the MO HealthNet claim form; [and]

*   *   *

28. Billing for services through an agent, which were upgraded from those actually ordered, performed; or billing or coding services, either directly or through an agent, in a manner that services are paid for as separate procedures when, in fact, the services were performed concurrently or sequentially and should have been billed or coded as integral components of a total service as prescribed in MO HealthNet policy for payment in a total payment less than the aggregate of the improperly separated services; or billing a higher level of service than is documented in the patient/client record; or unbundling procedure codes[.]
I.  Causes for Sanctions
We separately address each of the nine categories of error identified by the Department as grounds for imposing the above sanctions.

A.  Error Code “A” – No Documentation


The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “A” arose from a lack of documentation supporting the billing.  In other words, Sexton billed the Department for doing work for a particular participant on a particular day, but there was no time sheet supporting the claim.  The Department alleges that lack of documentation is a violation of MO HealthNet Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual, Sections 2.3 and 13.6, 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), and 
13 CSR 70-98.015(3)(A) and (8).  We agree.  We find Sexton liable for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4 and 7 in relation to Error Code “A”.
B.  Error Code “B” – Documentation Did 
Not Support the Number of Units Billed


The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “B” arose when the clock times recorded by Sexton added up to less than the total number of units of time he billed and was paid by MO HealthNet.

Sexton claims that he submitted the billing in a manner consistent with a sample provided by MO HealthNet.  According to Sexton, he is allowed five minutes of paperwork and ancillary duties for each 25 minutes of face-to-face time.  Therefore, he claims he may bill one unit of 30 minutes for 25 minutes of face-to-face time with the client and bill for two units after 50 minutes of face-to-face time.  However, Sexton did not produce this sample and was extremely vague as to its existence.  At the hearing, he testified:
Q. …You say you reviewed a sample?
A. Correct.

Q. What is a sample?  Is it something provided by the State?

A. Correct.

Q. And it’s provided to you how?  I mean in the mail?

A. I don’t know if it was mailed or if it was E-mailed or if it was faxed.

Q. Okay.  But it’s something that you received from the State?

A. Correct.

Q. Do you have a date or volume number or way to identify that sample?

A. Well, I don’t know if it’s in – I’ve just got the paperwork that came, and I don’t know if it was when the prior authorization process started and it was part of their examples of what they wanted in their samples.  I mean I’d have to go back and get on the internet.  It came from the State, But it’s a clean sheet with stuff typed on it.[
]
Sexton’s testimony does not provide us with confidence in the existence of this “sample.”
The Department alleges that billing for more units than were actually provided to be in violation of MO HealthNet Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual, Section 13.16, and 13 CSR 
70-98.015(3)(A) and (8).  We agree that Sexton is in violation of Section 13.16 of the manual in relation to Error Code “B,” but disagree that he is in violation of 13 CSR 70-98.015(3)(A) and (8).  We find Sexton liable for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7 and 28 in relation to Error Code “B.”
C.  Error Code “C” – Separate Billing of Family Therapy

The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “C” arose when Sexton billed for family therapy service to multiple family members on the same date.  In one such instance, Sexton billed for family therapy for two siblings, one from 1:00pm to 1:50pm and the other from 2:00pm to 2:50pm, on the same date of service.  Multiple family members are not to be billed separately for family therapy service on the same date.

The Department alleges that billing for family therapy, separately for members of the same family on the same date, constitutes a violation of the MO HealthNet Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual, Section 13.2 and 13 CSR 70-98.015(1), (4)(A), and (8).  We agree that Sexton is in violation of Section 13.2 and 13 CSR 70-98.015(1) and (4)(A) in relation to Error Code “C,” but disagree that he is in violation of 13 CSR 70-98.015(8).  We find Sexton liable for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4 in relation to Error Code “C.”
D.  Error Code “D” – Same Progress Notes Used 
for Different Clients and Different Sessions
The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “D” were instances in which Sexton used the exact same notes for services provided to different clients and different sessions for the same clients.  The Department’s expert testified:
A. …The psychology counseling manual clearly states that each progress note, each service must be documented with individualized statements fully describing that session . . . .  The progress note’s purpose is to, one, document service.  Again, policy states that if the service is not properly documented the service did not occur and cannot be reimbursed.  And second, from 
a clinical point of view progress notes are the way that we document what we did, that we actually did do a service; that what we say happened in the session actually happened in the session.  It’s the way for us to monitor our treatment approach, the progress of our patients or the lack of progress of our patients so we can determine whether or not they’re meeting their treatment plan goals, whether or not we need to revise those treatment plan goals or revise our approach to therapy.[
]
Sexton did not deny that he used the exact same notes for different clients.  Instead, he offered an explanation.  Sexton claims that by using the same progress notes for different clients and different sessions of each client, he will protect his clients, who are mostly minors that have suffered abuse, from good criminal defense attorneys.  We do not find Sexton’s explanation to be an adequate reason for failing to create proper progress notes on his clients.


The Department alleges that Sexton’ conduct violated MO HealthNet Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual, Section 13.6, 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), 13 CSR 70-98.015(3)(A), (4), and (8).  We agree that Sexton is in violation of Section 13.6, 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A), 13 CSR 70-98.015(3)(A) and (4) in relation to Error Code “D,” but disagree that he is in violation of 13 CSR 70-98.015(8).  We find Sexton liable for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4 and 7 in relation to Error Code “D.”
E.  Error Code “F” – Billing for Overlapping Times of Service

The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “F” arose when his clients’ progress notes indicated overlapping times of billing.  The Department alleges this violated MO HealthNet Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual, Section 13.6 and 13 CSR 70-3.020(9).  We agree.  We find Sexton liable for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)2 and 4 in relation to Error Code “F.”

F.  Error Code “I” – Failure to Document and Allow for Travel Time

The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “I” arose when Sexton’s billing did not reflect an allowance for the time necessary to travel from one client’s location to another.  The Department alleges this violated MO HealthNet Psychology/Counseling Policy Manual, Section 13.2.  We agree.  We find Sexton liable for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7 in relation to Error Code “I.”
G. Error Codes “E, G, H”

The Department is not seeking recoupment under these error codes.  Because we do not use our discretion to deviate from the Department’s imposition of sanctions, we do not analyze these error codes.
H. Summary Regarding Causes for Sanction


Sexton has failed to meet his burden of proof to show that he is not subject to sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)2, 4, 7, and 28, in the total amount of $15,341.00.
II.  Imposition of Sanctions

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A) provides that “[t]he decision as to the sanction to be imposed shall be at the discretion of the MO HealthNet agency . . . .”  The filing of the appeal vested this Commission with the Department’s discretion, but we are not required to exercise it in the same way as the Department.
  

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4) provides in relevant part: 

Any one (1) or more of the following sanctions may be invoked against providers for any one (1) or more of the program violations specified in section (3) of this rule:

*   *   *

(B) Termination from participation in the MO HealthNet program for a period of not less than sixty (60) days nor more than ten (10) years;

(C) Suspension of participation in the MO HealthNet program for a specified period of time; 

(D) Suspension or withholding of payments to a provider;

(E) Referral to peer review committees including PSROs or utilization review committees; 

(F) Recoupment from future provider payments;

(G) Transfer to a closed-end provider agreement not to exceed twelve (12) months or the shortening of an already existing closed-end provider agreement;

(H) Attendance at provider education sessions;

(I) Prior authorization of services;

(J) One hundred percent (100%) review of the provider's claims prior to payment;

(K) Referral to the state licensing board for investigation;

(L) Referral to appropriate federal or state legal agency for investigation, prosecution, or both, under applicable federal and state laws;

(M) Retroactive denial of payments[.]

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A) provides the following guidelines for imposing a sanction: 

The following factors shall be considered in determining the sanction(s) to be imposed: 

1.  Seriousness of the offense(s)—The state agency shall consider the seriousness of the offense(s) including, but not limited to, whether or not an overpayment (that is, financial harm) occurred to the program, whether substandard services were rendered to MO HealthNet participants, or circumstances were such that the provider's behavior could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patient(s), or a combination of these.  Violation of pharmacy laws or rules, practices potentially 
dangerous to patients and fraud are to be considered particularly serious;

2.  Extent of violations—The state MO HealthNet agency shall consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of MO HealthNet claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment and the length of time over which the violations occurred[;] 

3.  History of prior violations—The state agency shall consider whether or not the provider has been given notice of prior violations of this rule or other program policies.  If the provider has received notice and has failed to correct the deficiencies or has resumed the deficient performance, a history shall be given substantial weight supporting the agency's decision to invoke sanctions.  If the history includes a prior imposition of sanction, the agency should not apply a lesser sanction in the second case, even if the subsequent violations are of a different nature; 

4.  Prior imposition of sanctions—The MO HealthNet agency shall consider more severe sanctions in cases where a provider has been subject to sanctions by the MO HealthNet program, any other governmental medical program, Medicare, or exclusion by any private medical insurance carriers for misconduct in billing or professional practice.  Restricted or limited participation in compromise after being notified or a more severe sanction should be considered as a prior imposition of a sanction for the purpose of this subsection; 

5.  Prior provision of provider education—In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only, the MO HealthNet agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only and prior provider education has been given, prior provider education followed by a repetition of the same billing deficiencies shall weigh heavily in support of the medical agency’s decision to invoke severe sanctions[.] 

A.  Seriousness of the Offense

In considering the seriousness of the offense, we must consider whether or not an overpayment (financial harm) occurred to the program.  Here, Sexton committed numerous billing errors that resulted in an overpayment of $15,341.00.  Therefore, the offense is serious.
B.  Extent of Violations

We must also consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment, and the length of time over which the violations occurred.  The Department’s audit period under review involved ten months of claims.  The Department found errors spread throughout the audit period.  Moreover, the dollar amount of the improper claims represented more than 30% of the claims.  Therefore, the extent of the violations was great.
C.  History of Prior Violations

Other than brief, general testimony stating that two prior audits of Sexton revealed similar errors, there is no specific evidence concerning any history of past violations by Sexton.  At the hearing, Rayna Rice, the Department’s program analyst who conducted this review, testified:
Q. And how did your post-payment review with Mr. Sexton begin?

A. There was a recommendation made by clinical pharmacy services, Dr. Lisa Clements, had found some previous issues with his notes and there were some prior sanctions, I think some were education, but felt that I needed to conduct a review.[
]
From this testimony, it is clear that Rice is not familiar with the previous two post-payment review audits.  Therefore, we cannot determine whether there were previous violations.
D.  Prior Imposition of Sanctions

Based on Rice’s testimony, we cannot determine that there was a prior imposition of sanctions against Sexton or if it was simply provider education.
E.  Prior Provision of Provider Education

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)5 provides that the agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  On the other hand, a more severe sanction may be implicated if prior provider education was given and the same billing deficiencies were repeated.  Based on Rice’s testimony, provider education may have been provided, but she was not certain.  Therefore, we cannot consider this factor because we do not have evidence as to whether any provider education was previously provided to Sexton.

Having considered these factors as required by the regulation, we conclude that Sexton is subject to sanctions in the amount of $15,341.00, the amount of financial harm that occurred to the program from his billing errors.
These errors were related to more than 30% of the claims submitted to the Department by Sexton.  Therefore, this is a serious offense.  The Department’s regulations and provider agreement impose the obligation on Sexton to produce and retain documentation to the Department upon request and to properly bill for client services.  The Department’s regulations mandate that claims unsupported by adequate documentation are overpayments and are payments made for services for which incorrect billing occurred.  The dollar amount of the overpayment is $15,341.00, and the Department imposed a sanction equal to the amount of overpayment.  We find no reason to disagree.  Therefore, Sexton is liable for the retroactive denial of payments in the amount of $15,341.00.

Summary


Sexton failed to follow proper billing procedures and produce adequate documentation substantiating the services billed to MO HealthNet; therefore, we find Sexton subject to sanctions in the amount of $15,341.00.


SO ORDERED on August 30, 2012.


_________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner

�Statutory citations are to RSMo 2000 unless indicated otherwise.


�Participants are identified by initials only.


�Section 208.156.2.


�Section 621.055.1 RSMo Supp. 2011.


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).  


�Tr. at 89-90.


�Tr. at 53.


�Mellas, 220 S.W.3d at 782-83.  


�Tr. at 12.


�Under 13 CSR 70-3.030(4), other sanctions are also available.  However, because the Department has not asked for imposition of any other sanctions, we do not impose any.
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